are senior in the capital structure (e.g. preferred stock), considering the dilutive effects of subordinate
securities. In the OPM, the exercise price is based on a comparison with the overall equity value rather
than per-share value.

Allocation Model Inputs

The following presents the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in the
fair value measurement of the Group’s subsidiary preferred shares liability:

As of 31 December:  2019  2018
Volatility  n/a*  27.6%-90.1%
Time to Liquidity (years)  1.64  0.50 - 2.50
Risk-Free Rate  n/a*  2.47% - 2.60%
Probability M&A  15%-85%  n/a*

*The Group valued BridgeComm using PWERM as opposed to OPM used in the current year and as such not applicable.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the
unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s subsidiary preferred shares
liability. Option Pricing Model and Probability Weighted Expected Return Method Inputs for Investments
Held at Fair Value at 31 December 2018 and 2019 respectively:

163

PWERM Measurement Date
As of 31 December:   2019
   $'000
Input Sensitivity range
Enterprise Value -2%   (38)
 2%   76
Discount rate -5%   378
 5%   (304)
Time to Liquidity -2.0 months   304
 +2.0 months   (228)

OPM Measurement Date
As of 31 December:   2018
   $'000
Input Sensitivity range
Enterprise Value -2%   (569)
 +2%   329
Volatility -10%   541
 +10%   (1,148)
Time to Liquidity -6 months   237
 +6 months   (209)
Risk-Free Rate (1) -0.04%/-0.44%   237
 0.01% / 0.06%   (209)

(1) Risk-free rate is a function of the time to liquidity input assumption.

The change in fair value of the subsidiary preferred shares is recorded in Finance cost, net in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

(17) Trade and Other Payables

As of 31 December:  2019  2018
   $'000  $'000

Trade payables  1,195  4,254
Accrued expenses  3,100  8,251
Other current liabilities  390  525
Trade and other payables, current  4,685  13,030
Other non-current payables  1,965  436

 Total trade and other payables  6,650  13,466

164

(18) Loans

As of 31 December:  2019  2018
   $'000  $'000
Non- Current liabilities - Loans:
Unsecured loans   1,965  —
Total loans   1,965   —

The terms and conditions of outstanding loans are as follows:

   2019

2018
   $'000  $'000

As of 31 December: Currency Nominal
interest rate

Year of
maturity

Face
value   Carrying

amount
 Face

value   Carrying
amount

Unsecured loan USD 5.0% 2019-21 1,000  1,000  —  —
Unsecured loan USD 8.0% 2019-22 950  965  —  —
Total interest bearing liabilities   1,950   1,965   —   —

BridgeComm convertible note

On 16 December 2019, BridgeComm secured $1.0 million of funding through the issuance of a convertible
bridge note to Boeing HorizonX Ventures, LLC (“Boeing”). All principal and accrued interest shall be due
and payable on 31 January 2021. The $1.0 million promissory note was issued at a 5.0% interest rate that
will be compounded monthly and computed on the basis of a year of 365 days for the actual number of
days elapsed and shall be paid on the maturity date. The Company shall use commercially reasonable
efforts to direct a minimum of $1,000,000 of the Note proceeds toward the purpose of funding the